to investigate the strategic themes and their evolution in relation to the theme. For this, a 

bibliometric performance and network analysis (BPNA) was carried out with the existing data in 

the Web of Science database between 1954 and march 2021. Twenty-three thousand and four 

hundred and seventy-one (23,471) articles were identified, which were included in the SciMAT 

software to perform a bibliometric analysis, resulting in the graph of the thematic evolution 

structure and the strategic diagram, in which 8 motor themes and a cross-cutting theme of great